

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT NAGPUR
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 48 OF 2025

Mohd Rafique Mohammad NaseerPETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And Anr.RESPONDENT

Gaurav Chandrashekhar Khond for Petitioner

APP for Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE URMILA JOSHI PHALKE
J**

DATE : 18th July, 2025

P.C. :

Mr G C Khond Adv for the applicant. Mrs H N Prabhu APP for state. Mr N N Kinhekar Adv h/f Mr Alpesh Deshmukh Adv for R.no2. S.o. 05.08.2025 at the req of R.no.2.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL)