



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APPLN) NO. 48/2025**

Mohd. Rafique Mohammad Naseer

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Anr.

.....  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's order

.....  
Mr. N. R. Rode, A.P.P for Non-applicant/State.  
Mr. S. S. Nagarale, Advocate for Non-applicant No.2.

**CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.**

**DATED : 18.12.2025**

1. The learned Counsel for the non-applicant No.2 has stated that he is not in contact with the client and the notice received unserved.
2. Stand over after vacation.

**(MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)**